
 July 30, 2010 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 

 
In the Matter of     ) 
       ) Docket Nos.   50-282-LR 
Northern States Power Co.    )   50-306-LR 
       ) 
(Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant,  ) ASLBP No. 08-871-01-LR 
 Units 1 and 2)     ) 

 
PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY’S 

INITIAL SUBMITTALS ON SAFETY CULTURE CONTENTION 
 

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1207(a)(1) and the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s 

(“Board”) Memorandum and Order (Summarizing Prehearing Conference Call and 

Amending Hearing Schedule) (April 20, 2010), the Prairie Island Indian Community   

hereby submits: (1) the Prairie Island Indian Community’s Initial Statement of Position on Safety 

Culture Contention; (2) the Direct Testimony of Christopher I. Grimes and exhibits thereto. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/Signed electronically by Philip R. Mahowald/ 
_________________________________ 
Philip R. Mahowald 
PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY 
5636 Sturgeon Lake Road 
Welch, MN 55089 
Tel.  (651) 267-4006 
Counsel for Prairie Island Indian Community 
 

Dated: July 30, 2010 
 
 

 



 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 

 
In the Matter of     ) 
       ) Docket Nos. 50-282-LR 
Northern States Power Co.    )            50-306-LR            
       )  
(Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant,   ) ASLBP No. 08-871-01-LR 
 Units 1 and 2)     )   
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of  the Prairie Island Indian Community’s Initial Submittals 

on Safety Culture Contention, including the Prairie Island Indian Community’s Initial Statement 

of Position on Safety Culture Contention; and (2) the Direct Testimony of Christopher I. Grimes 

and exhibits thereto,” dated July 30, 2010, were provided to the Electronic Information Exchange 

for service on the individuals listed below, this 30th day of July, 2010.   

Administrative Judge 
William J. Froehlich, Esq., Chair 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
Mail Stop T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
Email:  wjf1@nrc.gov 
 
 

Administrative Judge 
Dr. Gary S. Arnold 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
Mail Stop T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
Email:  gxa1@nrc.gov 

Administrative Judge 
Dr. Thomas J. Hirons 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 
Mail Stop T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
Email:  thomas.hirons@nrc.gov 
 
 
 

Secretary 
Att’n:  Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff
Mail Stop O-16 C1 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
secy@nrc.gov; hearingdocket@nrc.gov  



 

 

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop O-16 C1 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 

Beth N. Mizuno, Esq. 
Maxwell C. Smith, Esq. 
Brian G. Harris, Esq. 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop O-15 D21 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
E-mail:  beth.mizuno@nrc.gov; 
maxwell.smith@nrc.gov; 
brian.harris@nrc.gov  

 
David R. Lewis, Esq.    
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz, Esq.   
Stefanie Nelson George, Esq.  
Alison M. Crane, Esq. 
Jason B. Parker, Esq.   
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.     
Washington, DC 20037-1122    
E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com  
E-mail: matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com  
E-mail: stefanie.george@pillsburylaw.com 
E-mail: alison.crane@pillsburylaw.com 
E-mail: jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com 
       
 
 

 
Peter M. Glass, Esq. 
Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 
E-mail: peter.m.glass@xcelenergy.com 

 
      /Signed electronically by Philip R. Mahowald/ 
             

      Philip R. Mahowald 
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